

In the Supreme Court of the United States

U.S. DEPT OF HOMELAND SECURITY, *ET AL.*,
Applicants,

v.

STATE OF NEW YORK, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

U.S. DEPT OF HOMELAND SECURITY, *ET AL.*,
Applicants,

v.

MAKE THE ROAD NEW YORK, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

*On Application for a Stay of the Injunctions Issued by the United States
District Court for the Southern District of New York*

To the Honorable Ruth Bader Ginsburg, Associate Justice of the United States
and Circuit Justice for the Second Circuit

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS* BRIEF, MOTION FOR
LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF IN COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 33.2,
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF IMMIGRATION REFORM LAW
INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF APPLICANTS**

CHRISTOPHER J. HAJEC
MICHAEL M. HETHMON
LEW J. OLOWSKI
Immigration Reform Law Institute
25 Massachusetts Ave. NW, Suite 335
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 232-5590

LAWRENCE J. JOSEPH
Counsel of Record
1250 Connecticut Ave. NW, Suite 700-1A
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 355-9452
lj@larryjoseph.com

Counsel for Movant and Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Motion for Leave to File *Amicus* Brief 1

Motion for Leave to File under Rule 33.2 5

Amicus Curiae Brief in Support of Applicants 7

Introduction 7

Standard of Review 8

Summary of Argument 9

Argument 10

I. The courts below lacked jurisdiction. 10

II. The Government is likely to prevail on the merits. 12

 A. DHS is likely to prevail because the Rule permissibly
 construes “public charge.” 12

 1. The district court erred by using congressional
 inaction to depart from the statute’s plain meaning. 12

 2. The Rule is consistent with statutory language
 construing “public charge.” 14

 3. The Rule is consistent with the historical meaning
 of “public charge.” 18

 B. INS’s 1999 Field Guidance in no way impairs DHS’s
 likelihood of prevailing on the 2019 Rule. 23

 1. INS’s 1999 NPRM is a nullity. 25

 2. The current rulemaking nullified INS’s 1999 Field
 Guidance. 26

 3. Congress did not ratify or acquiesce to INS’s 1999
 Field Guidance. 27

 4. To the extent that it remains extant, the 1999 Field
 Guidance is contrary to the INA and thus provides
 no support for Plaintiffs. 28

III. The Government would succeed in narrowing the nationwide
 aspect of the district court’s injunction 31

Conclusion 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|---|-----------|
| <i>Alabama Power Co. v. Ickes</i> , 302 U.S. 464 (1938) | 11 |
| <i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son v. Puerto Rico ex rel. Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982) | 32 |
| <i>Bd. of Trade v. Clyne</i> , 260 U.S. 704 (1922) | 33 |
| <i>Bd. of Trade v. Olsen</i> , 262 U.S. 1 (1923) | 33 |
| <i>Bodum USA, Inc. v. La Cafetiere, Inc.</i> , 621 F.3d 624 (7th Cir. 2010) | 16 |
| <i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979) | 31 |
| <i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) | 15-16, 27 |
| <i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Aviall Serv., Inc.</i> , 543 U.S. 157 (2004) | 33 |
| <i>Ex parte Fragoso</i> , 11 F.2d 988 (S.D. Cal. 1926) | 17 |
| <i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908) | 11 |
| <i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994) | 31 |
| <i>Gen. Tel. Co. of the Sw. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982) | 32 |
| <i>Hill v. Wallace</i> , 259 U.S. 44 (1922) | 34 |
| <i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010) | 8-9, 12 |
| <i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Commission</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977) | 34 |
| <i>Journal of Commerce & Commercial Bulletin v. Burleson</i> , 229 U.S. 600 (1913) | 33 |
| <i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004) | 32 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Lewis Pub. Co. v. Morgan</i> , 229 U.S. 288 (1913) | 33 |
| <i>Lewis v. Thompson</i> , 252 F.3d 567 (2d Cir. 2001) | 31 |
| <i>Matter of Appletree Markets, Inc.</i> , 19 F.3d 969 (5th Cir. 1994) | 25 |
| <i>Noel v. Chapman</i> , 508 F.2d 1023 (2d Cir. 1975) | 26 |
| <i>NRDC v. Abraham</i> , 355 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2004) | 25 |
| <i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989) | 28 |
| <i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass'n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015) | 26-27 |
| <i>Perkins v. Lukens Steel Co.</i> , 310 U.S. 113 (1940) | 34 |
| <i>Public Citizen, Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 932 F.Supp. 13 (D.D.C. 1996) | 25 |
| <i>Smith v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 223 (1993) | 12 |
| <i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001) | 13 |
| <i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't.</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998) | 10, 33 |
| <i>Sullivan v. Stroop</i> , 496 U.S. 478 (1990) | 30-31 |
| <i>Tedori v. United States</i> , 211 F.3d 488 (9th Cir. 2000) | 25 |
| <i>United States v. Lee</i> , 106 U.S. 196 (1882) | 11 |
| <i>United States v. Mendoza</i> , 464 U.S. 154 (1984) | 32 |
| <i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989) | 12-13 |
| <i>Utah Wilderness Alliance v. Dabney</i> , 222 F.3d 819 (10th Cir. 2000) | 25 |

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>Wadley S. R. Co. v. Georgia</i> , 235 U.S. 651 (1915) | 11 |
| <i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997) | 18 |
| <i>Waters v. Churchill</i> , 511 U.S. 661 (1994) | 33 |
| <i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S.Ct. 2292 (2016) | 33 |
| <i>Youngberg v. Romeo</i> , 457 U.S. 307 (1982) | 11 |

STATUTES

| | |
|---|--------------|
| U.S. CONST. art. I, § 1 | 24 |
| U.S. CONST. art. III | 9, 11, 32 |
| U.S. CONST. amend. V | 11 |
| U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, §1, cl. 3 | 11, 18 |
| U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, §1, cl. 4 | 11 |
| Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. §§551-706 | 9-11, 24-26 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(A) | 26 |
| Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. §§ 1101-1537 | 8, 20-21, 28 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(4) | 8 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(4)(A) | 13, 17 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(4)(B) | 22 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(4)(B)(i) | 16 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(4)(C) | 22 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1183 | 20 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1183A | 22 |
| 8 U.S.C. §§ 1601-1646 | 29 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1601 | 15 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1601(2) | 21 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1601(5) | 14, 21 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1611(b)(1) | 29 |

| | |
|---|-----------------------|
| 8 U.S.C. § 1611(c)(1) | 29 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1621(c)..... | 21 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1631(a) | 30 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1631(c)..... | 30 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1631(f) | 30 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(7) (1988)..... | 20 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(8) (1988)..... | 20 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(15) (1988)..... | 20 |
| Act of March 3, 1875, § 5, 18 Stat. 477 | 19 |
| Immigration Act of 1882, § 2, 22 Stat. 214 | 20 |
| Act of March 3, 1891, § 1, 26 Stat. 1084 | 20 |
| Act of March 3, 1903, § 2, 32 Stat. 1213, 1214 | 20 |
| Act of March 3, 1903, § 26; 32 Stat. 1213, 1220 | 20 |
| Act of February 20, 1907, § 26, 34 Stat. 898, 907..... | 20 |
| Act of February 5, 1917, § 3, 39 Stat. 874, 875..... | 20 |
| PUB. L. NO. 101-649, § 601(a), 104 Stat. 4978, 5067-75 (1990) | 20 |
| Personal Responsibility and Work Opportunity Act of 1996, PUB. L. NO. 104-193, 110 Stat. 2105 (1996) | 14, 18, 21-22, 29 |
| Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act, PUB. L. NO. 104-208, §505(a), 110 Stat. 3009, 3009-672 (1996)..... | 13, 15, 22-23, 27, 29 |

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

| | |
|---|-------|
| Report of Comm. on Economic and Educational Opportunities, H.R. Rep. No. 104-75 (1995) (Conf. Rep.)..... | 21-22 |
| H.R. REP. NO. 104-828 (1996) (Conf. Rep.)..... | 22 |

RULES AND REGULATIONS

| | |
|---|-----------|
| FED. R. CIV. P. 23(a)(1)-(4) | 32 |
| 46 Fed. Reg. 50,766 (Oct. 14, 1981)..... | 27 |
| <i>Inadmissibility and Deportability on Public Charge Grounds</i> , 64 Fed. Reg. 28,676 (May 26, 1999) | 24, 29-30 |
| <i>Field Guidance on Inadmissibility and Deportability on Public Charge Grounds</i> , 64 Fed. Reg. 28,689 (May 26, 1999) | 24-25, 30 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Inadmissibility on Public Charge Grounds</i> , 83 Fed. Reg. 51,114 (Oct. 10, 2018) | 8, 28 |
| <i>Inadmissibility on Public Charge Grounds</i> , 84 Fed. Reg. 41,292 (Aug. 14, 2019) | 8, 15, 24, 26 |
| Department of State Cable No. 97-State-196108 (May 27, 1997) | 23 |
| Department of State Cable No. 97-State-228462 (Dec. 6, 1997)..... | 23 |
| Letters from HHS to state Medicaid and TANF directors (Dec. 17, 1997) | 23 |
| Memorandum from Paul Virtue, INS Associate Commissioner for Programs (Dec. 17, 1997) | 23 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|---|-------|
| <i>Affidavits of Support and Sponsorship Regulations: A Practitioners Guide</i> (CLINIC June 1999)..... | 23 |
| JAMES R. EDWARDS, JR., PUBLIC CHARGE DOCTRINE: A FUNDAMENTAL PRINCIPLE OF AMERICAN IMMIGRATION POLICY 2 (Center for Immigration Studies 2001) | 19 |
| 5 Gordon <i>et al.</i> , <i>Immigration Law and Procedure</i> , § 63.05[2] (Rel. 164 2018) | 19 |
| 5 Gordon <i>et al.</i> , <i>Immigration Law and Procedure</i> , § 63.05[4] (Rel. 164 2018) | 21 |
| Mila Sohoni, <i>The Lost History of the “Universal” Injunction</i> , 133 HARV. L. REV. 920 (2020) | 33-34 |
| Jeffrey W. Stempel, <i>Sanctions, Symmetry, and Safe Harbors: Limiting Misapplication of Rule 11 by Harmonizing It with Pre-Verdict Dismissal Devices</i> , 60 FORDHAM L. REV. 257 (1991) | 25 |
